Trade and other
receivables 274,774 - - 6,780 - 6,780 - - - -

Financial instruments held
for trading* 218 - - - 415 413 - - - -

Financial instruments
available for sale 9,457 - - 622 - 622 - - 946 - 946

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 254,302 - - - 7,072 7,072 - - - -

Borrowings  2,589 - 26 26 - - - - - -

Other financial liabilities - - - - - - - - -

Total 61,867 317 - 317 1,146 - 1,148 - - 946 - 946

* Financial instruments held for trading included in the sensitivity analysis are financial instruments involved in brokerage
activities.

 The amount does not include the value of shares in IBS and IO, as they are measured at cost (according to IAS 39).

The assumptions adopted in the sensitivity analysis as at December 31st 2012 are described in the table next to
each type of risk.

Item of the consolidated
financial statements

Value of the item in
PLN thousand

according to the
consolidated
statement of

financial position

Interest rate risk Currency risk Other price risk

Effect on profit/(loss) Effect on
profit/(loss)

Effect on
profit/(loss)

Effect on
equity

+ 100 bps
(PLN/USD/E

UR '000)

- 100 bps
(PLN/USD/E

UR '000)
+10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 32,289 323 - 323 892 - 892 - - - -

Bank deposits 4,091 41 - 41 - - - - - -

Trade and other
receivables 518,497 - - 2,064 - 2,064 - - - -

Financial instruments held
for trading* 213 - - - 409 409 18 - 18 - -

Financial instruments
available for sale 5,659 - - - - - - 566 - 566

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 681,488 - - - 2,649 2,649 - - - -

Borrowings  25,213 - 252 252 - - - - - -

Other financial liabilities - - -   - - - -

Total - 145,952  112 - 112 - 102 102 18 - 18 566 - 566

* Financial instruments held for trading included in the sensitivity analysis are financial instruments involved in brokerage
activities. The analysis does not include financial instruments arising from dealer’s activities since in the majority of cases
these are arbitrage transactions (hedged with derivative contracts in equities and exchange indexes). As a result,
increases/decreases in trading prices have no impact on the Group’s profit (loss) or equity.

 The amount does not include the value of IBS shares, as they are measured at cost (according to IAS 39).

Consolidated financial statements of the IPOPEMA Secur ities Group for 2013